
Act 554 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 554                                                         HB1335 
 
       "AN ACT TO REPEAL ACT 746 OF 1983 [ARK. STAT. 78-1625 AND 
       1626]; TO PROVIDE THAT THE NORTHEAST ARKANSAS DISTRICT FAIR 
       SHALL BE HELD IN JONESBORO THROUGH 1992; AND FOR OTHER 
       PURPOSES."  
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  The Northeast Arkansas District Fair shall be held in 
Jonesboro, Arkansas through calendar year 1992, in all matters the Fair shall 
be subject to the rules and regulations of the   Arkansas Livestock and 
Poultry Commission and otherwise conducted in the same manner as other 
district fairs.  For calendar year 1993 and thereafter, the location of the 
Northeast Arkansas District Fair shall be determined by the Northeast Arkansas 
District 
Fair Advisory Board under the provisions of Act 746 of 1983.  
 
     SECTION 2.  Emergency.  It is hereby found and determined by the General 
Assembly that the present law relating to the Northeast Arkansas District 
Fair is unduly burdensome and in need of revision; that the revision should 
go into effect immediately; that unless this emergency clause is adopted this 
Act will not go into effect until ninety days after extended recess or 
adjournment of the General Assembly.  Therefore, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist and this Act being immediately necessary for the preserva- 
tion of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect 
from and after its passage and approval. 
 
          APPROVED: 4/2/87 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


